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August 16, 1929

H. B. Thomson Esq,,
Union Club,
VICTORIA,

Dear H,B.:

Missed you when I called at your office
today, and had some work on so that I couldn't
wait for your return or go back,

The enclosed memorandum and accompanying
documents will explain the whole thing,

I should very much like to interest some-
one substantial in the offering Williams amd his as-
gsociates have, particularly as I stand to meke a
1ittle something if it works out successfully,

Would appreciate it 1f you would give the
proposition your comsideration, and I will then see
you and talk it over,

Please give me a ring if you have time to
look it over and have me call on you tomorrow or on
Sunday.

Sincerely yours,
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MEMORANDUM FOR MR H. B. THOMSON
Re, Hixon Cresk * Seme few weeks ago Mr G. C, Hinten, returan-

Placer Claims:

ing from a visit to the North, spoke to me |
of the seemingly iayoragin possibilities of certain placer
claims on Hixon Creek, Cariboo Mining Division. In conse-
quence I wroto’to the gentleman controlling same, Mr D. Ge
Williams of Prince George, whem I have known for many years.
I received a reply from him a wesk or so agoe, His difficulty
is stated to be financing, and he solicited my assistance in
bringing the proposition to the attention of dependable peo-~
ple without publicity. The property consists of five (5)
oreek and three (3) bench claims along Hizon Creek, which is
situate twenty~eight miles southerly from Prince George and
thirty miles northerly from Quesnel. Hixon Creek is a trib-
utary of Government Creek which flows into Canyon River and
thence into the Praser River neat White's Landing. The pro-
perty is close to the grade of the Po G. E. R. where it cros.
-s6es Government Creek, and a wagonroad has been built in to
the claims by the owners, 4} miles, over which access may e
had to the property by motor at any time. Most of the pro-
perty has been held during the past twenty years by & Van-
couver syndicate who put a price of $500,000 on it, but dis-
played no special activity either in development or in se-
curing a purchaser, The five creek and three bench claims
are now offered at $200,000, with twenty-five (25) per cent
of this price cash and the balance in stock, the cash payment
to be spread over three (3) years., I can secure an option

at a merely nominal figure, pending examination and verdict
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on the prospective value of the property.

Attached are copies of reports made by A. M. Davis, new
in charge of thé Bullion Mine, Cariboo, amd by Edwin C,
Bloomfield, A.E.R.S.M.,,%,H., the former as a result of per-
sonal examinations in f;igf{g;j;?;‘;f;:;;“;:&ng dated Febru~
ary 16, 1916,

When these reports were made,all Hixen Creek was owned
by the Vanmcouver syndicate referred to; depressien of the
post war period interdicted their securing capital, and it
would appear that they held too high. It cost considerable
to hold the leases and members of the syndicate got lax inm
compliance with the terms of the Placer Act. The ground be-
ing recognized as rich, two local men secured Claim 2188 in
1919 or thereabouts and have lived on it ever since, washing
gravel when in need of money, with returns (I am informed)
of from 50 cents te $5.00 to the cubic yara,

About two years ago two other men secured Leases 2177
and 2183 and considerable work was done en 2177, A sawmill
man,inexperienced in mining,sank two holes through the bsuld~
or clay to the 0ld Channel, which proved very rich., Prem
what was obtained from the holes before they filled with water
the gravel was estimated to go from $650,00 to $75.00 to the
cubic yard. These two claims are now under option to W, A,
Lewthwalite and J. D. Breesze, who have a force of men on the
ground and have begun to pump the water from these holes, and
do such other work as they are advised is necessary,

Dougles Lay, Resident Mining Engineer, speaking during
July 1ast before the Prince George Board of Trade, said that
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he regarded Hixon Creek as one of the major possibilities of

the Cariboo, There are also many references to Hixon Creek
in past reports of the Department of Mines. Alluding to the
theory that placer gold is the erosion of veins in past ages,
the 1886-9 Report says at page 237;
"A similar system of ledge crosses the head of the
paying portion of Hixon Creek =nd 1little Snowshoe
Creek <o+ about the relations of these ledges to
hat there oan be ho sessonimie hoapi.nOTld seem

See also Mines Report 1927, P, 163,

The syndicate for whom I write owns five claims on
the oreek, the last including the fall on the creek, pro-
viding ample facilities for the disposal of tailings,

Owing to the accessibility of the property, cars can
convey men and material right to the ground., With abandant
water and economical methed of dispesing of debris, they
should be operable at low cost; and, if the richness of
both top and lower gravels is so great as claimed, and with
even the so~gcalled boulder-clay giving up its wealth easlily
by disintegration in water, the property apparently should
prove & profitable one with use of a comparatively small
working capital,

One experienced placer man has estimated that $50,000
wonld be ample to put the property om a profit paying basis.

Yours very truly,

Attached : <2////]}x6‘%7

Reports and Sketch-map
C A G rBBo~nS
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In my opinion the property is worthy of thorough testing
and extensive exploration esee.

(sd) Bdwin C. Bloomfield,
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bench downstrean there is.guite u deep gully which affords

an excellent channel whereby tailings may be diverted to Hixon
creek without ciusing damage or anroyance to the .uesnelle
“uarts Mining Co., Ltd.

i an,
Yours faithfully,

Negid nt Tngineer.
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DEPPARTMENT OF MINES

THE GOVERNNENT OF
THE PROVINGE OF BRITISH COLMBIA

: “"W‘Eiﬁro“‘rzﬂﬁ ESIDENT MINING ENGINEER
DERT. OF MINES HAZELTON
Office of Prov. Mineralogist

Rec'd. APR § - 1935 \ April 2nd I935.

Referred to _— N
1mm 96&"
L Cles i R
Srovinecial liineralogist,

YIC:UIKI;X, B-Co '

N Dear Sir, .

re Dixon Creek (Cariboo) Gold Limited.

I beg to say that I have just received a telegran
from lessrs Locke Lane and l'icholson of which I enclose copy
an® algo copy of my reply thereto.

I do not know of conrse whether yon will feel dis-
posed to hand these encuirers a copy of my I934 Annual Report
or not. I imagine that you will not do so unless you
simultancously hand the officials of the company a copy.

In any case my report will, I think, be of little
use in supplying liessrs Locke Lane and Nicholson with the in-
formatior required.

I endeavonred to outline the egsential features of
the economic aspects of Iixon creek on page I6I of the 1930
—~ Arnual Report.

Apart from the question of water-suprly commercial
aspects must hinge largely on the cuestion of hydranlicking
tench gravels, inasmuch as owing to inadequate gradient of
the bed-rock of the cieek, stralpht hydraulicking of the
creek bed canrot be followed.

4s to the bench-gravels:- Thogse of the low-lying
description which flank both barks of the creek, were, I
should 1magine, largely rock benches (the rock in this cieek
valley as is described in detail in my revorts is very
deeply-rotted) originally overlair with very product:ve
gravels which engaged the attention of the carliest EREXARRXE
minerg on this cresk, and which of course are largely worked
out., It ig quite possible lLiowever that some may yet be found
which escaped the eyc of the early miners, but clearly they
will be quite exceptional, and cannot be considered in s gurvey
of commercial aspects, save as a side-issue. There may also
be portions of benches worked by the old-time miners , which




the latter under the then conditions found unprofitable
but which could be worked profitably today. This can only
be determined by systematic testing.

28 to the higher-lying bench gravels:- Crdinarily
on viewing gravely§ benches in a creek valley one might be
Justified in assuming that any values would be found to
be superficial, occurring on or near the top of each bench
or terrace, and thal the heart of such benches consigting of
more or less barren glacial debris would not ccnstitute pay
ground. 3uch an assumption is not, I think, Jjustified in
the case of this valley, because, there is evidence pointing
to the likelihood that glacial débris may hidegravels overlying
true rock-benches or former pre-Glacial channels of this creek.

It is my und:rstanding that this comrany stresses the
impcrtance of the bench gravels on the right bank of the creek
2 miles or so below the point at which they made a preliminary
moritor set-up last year. In this cornnection I might say that
at the property of uesnelle -uartz Mining Company at about 75
feet above the creek level, a well-defined rock-bench is e¥posed
in which rich quarts stringers were found, and there is every
suggeglilion that a former channel segment lies largely burled at
this point. Hence dowmstream from this point as ‘ar as the falls
(2 mides) it is a reasonable conjecture that other segments
of a channel of this age may be existent overlain by glacial
debris. ~uite possibly also, inasmuch as it is a known fact
that during Tertiary times , rejuvenation of Ilixon creek occurred
at several different times, segments of other channels may be
found older or later than the one cited above.

I could not say to what extent the officisls of this
compary have actnally tested the various benches on the creek,but
they apparently deeméd the results sufficiently encouraging
Yo warrant hydraulic installation. Iy opinion, ab initio, was
that Leystone-drilling was necessary (as exnressed in the 1930
annual Report) preceded by the usual small-scale testing. The
point at which Keystone-drilling is not in my opinion necessary
i1s on the ground of the Cuesnelle'unartz liining Co. (My under-
standing is that the old Crown-grants held by this company
by the way, convey placer-rights as well as lode-mineral rights
but I should be glad to have your advice on this point).

It i1s just possible that an 0ld river channel may
cross Hixon creek immeiiately above the fallg. Canyon creek
valley near Hixon creek was probably in 1ert1ary times occupied
by a rlver-channel of gome kind, but whether this was a Fraser
river channel or the upstream contiruation of the Horgefly river
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is pure conjecture, and it is Jjust a possibility worth bearing
in mind in connection with Hixon creek. If it is the case,

ths bed-rock in the viaeinity of Hixon creek falls must lied at
great depth, and any commercial possibilities visionary in the
light off present knowledge.

Begides the bench-gravels of Hixon creek, the indications
are that at the north end of the property of the Hixon Creek
(Cariboo) Gold Limited, a channel of the creek lies buried
below the present level of the creek, on the north side of the
latters and at the south end of the company's properiy by the
falls, a former channel of the c.eek may lle buried én the
south side of the present creek. In both these cases heystone |
drilling is a necesgsary pre-requisite to determine commercial |
possibilities.

I might say that 2 or 3 years ago, before the formation
of the company under comment, I met lr Chas.Reid on Hixon creek
He was at that time emgaged in testing the ground by the falls,
and at that time I went over the creek with him ﬁn a rough

reconnaissance, and I pointed out to him variopsfeatures, and
endeavoured to make clear that in a glaciated country it could
riot necessarily be assumel that because the tdp of a gravel

bank showed encouraging values such values would be found within
the body of the gravel. I think, therefore the Department has
done everything possible to afford all available information

to the executive of this conmnpany.

As to the water-supply:- Hixon creek is ¢uite a large
creek, subject of course to great fluctuations, but I imagine
the "ater Rights Branch of the Department of Lands would supply
exact fucures as to measurements made. I note that in the
Bulletin of this Department they assign a water-Swer site of
1630 h.p. ninimas to 4890 maximum. I would imagfhe that a
head of several hundred feet 1s assigned to a prospective in-
stallation, and that utilization of Xesevoir lake for storgsac
ic contemilated. T would imagine that with the head avdilable
one cubic foot of water per minute would yicld about I horse-
power, and that therefore the mimmm flow is from I630 cubic feet
per minute to 4890 cubic feet per minute , or in round numbers
from 50 tons to IS0 tons per minute. Agsuning the very best
monitor performance,at least 3C tons of water would be required
per cubic yard of gravel pired, so that at lowesater,piping
rate.would be about I 2,3 cubic yards per minute , say somewhat
over 2000 cubic yards per 24 hours continuous running.

I have deemed it advisable to send you a night letter
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today, confirmation of which is also encloged, as you may have
besn approached by liessrs Locke, Lane and Nicholson. Ly
remarks in the last paragraph refer of course to total water

“in the creek, and not to any rights possessed by the company

of which I have no knowlecge, but on page I5 of brochure
igsued by company dated Sept. 22nd 1934, 1t is evident that
avallable water-suenly is not of the major order.

With regard to the statement mad in liessrs Locke Lane
and l'icholson's telegram as to a "crazy deal”;-

You will note from parsgranh 7 of page 9, and from para-
gravh 5 of page I4 of above-mentioned brochure, that the
portion of the company's coround deemed most promising by
1ts executive technical staff, lies west of the property of
~uesnelle “uarts Mining Co., i.e. on the company's placer
leages 2291, 2293, and 2296, and apparently i1t is such ground
which is the company's objective. Iurther, to render hy-
draulicking of this ground possible, it is stated that
the present water syster, flume and ditch line must be ex-
tended another 2 miles- quite a project, and obviously , at
ny rate %o my mind, should not be undertaken, until very
thorough testing of the ground in question has Justified the
project. There are also details of the technics of hydraulicking
to be considered, which may of course not have been overlooked
by the company's staff. for example, if the proposition is to
pipe off a bank of gravels, then there must be some impervious
layer on which the slulce-flume head-end é¢4n be laid, or sold
willl not enter the sluice. It is possible of course to pipe off
a false bed-rock by skilled piping. You will note that testing
of this ground was done under the supervision of kir Chas. Reid
during I933 (paragraph 5, page I5 of above-mentionegd brochure),

I have no idea as to the extent of this testing or of the
results gained by lr Reid. If that testing was of the super-
filcial order, correct interpretation of results gained would
necessarily be largely dependent upon knowledge of placer oc-
currence in a glaciated country generally, and upon detailed
Tield-study of this particular creek. You will note that in
the brochure on page 5, 1: st paragranh but one from bottom of
page; on page 9, parasraph 7; and on page I5, paragraph 7, .
"millions of yards" of auriferous gravels are mentioned, but
no figures are given supporting such estimates.

4s expressed in the I930 Annual Report page I6I, my
opinion 1s that very thorough testing - detailed field-study first
thenjsuperficial testing, and fin:lly Keystone drilling if ‘
warranted by preliminary testing- was advisable prior %o plant
installation. As matters now stand, and sinfe i1t seems to be




(5)

evident that water-supply will not suffice for really large
hydraulic operations, my opinion is now that before embarking
upon additional ditch and flume construction, this company
would be well-adwised to und:rtake really thorough testing
by way of preliminary to avoid any "crauy deals".

fnally, you will note that the map on page I2 of
company's brachure, appears to show placer leases over the
Crown-grants of ,uesnelle - narts lining Co. If it is the
case that thege 0ld Crown-grants convey placer rights as well
as lode-mineral rights, I do not understand how placer leases
can be granted covering such. .
This is a most importart point, to nmy mind, because
it 1s on this ground, undoubtedly in my opinion , that the
most clear-cut placer objective 1s exposed, and it is on this
rock-bench ground that one would naturally commence hydraulicking.
1f no Impediment offered. In this letter I assume that the
HEixon “reek (Cariboo) Gold Co. does not own this ground, an
assumption which geeng to find some confirmation in the stutm-
ments in the company's brochure.

I am,

Yours faithfully,

INgYCRY

Resident Tngineer.

ZeB8s I wight add that the amount of residual material in
Hixon.c:eek valley resultine from deep Lertiury decay affords
convineing proof of the ertire absence of ice erosgion.
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